Pension expense 5,660,184   -   -   -   (5,660,184)

OPEB expense 157,059   -   -   -   (157,059)

Interest on long-term liabilities 167,544   -   -   -   (167,544)

Total Governmental Activities $ 40,058,725   $ 1,392,807   $ 5,662,829   $ -   $ (33,003,089)

General Revenues:

Taxes:

General purpose levies 10,088,808

Debt purpose levies 871,286

Unrestricted grants and contributions:

State 19,782,559

Federal 226,230

Unrestricted investment earnings 339,347

Sixteenth section 130,736

Other 1,420,735

 Total General Revenues 32,859,701

Change in Net Position (143,388)

Net Position - Beginning, as originally reported (16,293,853)

   Prior period adjustments (120,101)

Net Position - Beginning, as restated (16,413,954)

Net Position - Ending $ (16,557,342)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenues

PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

18

Balance Sheet Exhibit C

June 30, 2019

IDEA Three Mill 2009 QSCB Other Total

General Title I Part B Debt Service Debt Service Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,544,597   $ -   $ -   $ 306,537   $ -   $ 3,356,181   $ 14,207,315

Cash with fiscal agents -   -   -   -   22,826   -   22,826

Investments -   -   -   -   1,817,000   -   1,817,000

Due from other governments 977,901   124,376   110,600   6,186   -   209,221   1,428,284

Due from other funds 661,343   -   -   87,171   -   -   748,514

Inventories -   -   -   -   -   151,542   151,542

Total assets 12,183,841   124,376   110,600   399,894   1,839,826   3,716,944   18,375,481

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 76,544   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 9,058   $ 85,602

Due to other funds 87,171   124,376   110,600   224,556   -   201,811   748,514

Total Liabilities 163,715   124,376   110,600   224,556   -   210,869   834,116

Fund Balances

Nonspendable:

Inventory -   -   -   -   -   151,542   151,542

Permanent fund principal -   -   -   -   -   542,533   542,533

Restricted:

Debt service -   -   -   175,338   1,839,826   876,603   2,891,767

Grant activities -   -   -   -   -   1,795,128   1,795,128

Forestry improvements -   -   -   -   -   58,289   58,289

Unemployment benefits -   -   -   -   -   81,980   81,980

Assigned:

Capital projects 3,815,768   -   -   -   -   -   3,815,768

Activity funds 112,986   -   -   -   -   -   112,986

Unassigned 8,091,372   -   -   -   -   -   8,091,372

Total Fund Balances  12,020,126   -   -   175,338   1,839,826   3,506,075   17,541,365

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 12,183,841   $ 124,376   $ 110,600   $ 399,894   $ 1,839,826   $ 3,716,944   $ 18,375,481

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Governmental Funds

PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Major Funds

19

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position Exhibit C-1

June 30, 2019

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 17,541,365

1. Capital assets used in governmental activities are not f inancial resources and

therefore are not reported in the funds:

Land 1,454,260

Buildings 39,689,392

Improvements other than buildings 3,590,245

Mobile equipment 4,096,159

Furniture and equipment 2,960,926